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STATE OF MARYLAND 
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland-21401 

(410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338 
www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarea/ 

November 29, 2011 

Ms. Patricia Cotter 
Anne Arundel County 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 
Annapolis, MD 21401 

Re: 2011-0295-V: Pride Homes LLC 

Dear Ms. Cotter: 

Thank you for forwarding information on the above-referenced project. The applicant is requesting 

a variance to allow the unmerger of lots to permit lots with less area and less width than required 
and with greater density and greater Critical Area coverage than allowed. There are two lots 
associated with this request, which are merged under Anne Arundel Code Article 18-4-203(D). 
These lots are located in the Limited Development Area (LDA) and are each approximately 5,000 
square feet. I reviewed a similar request for these lots which have a conjoined dwelling while it was 
under previous ownership in 2007. The applicant proposes a similar configuration whereby the 
existing attached dwellings would be razed, and new dwellings would be constructed. 

We oppose this variance request. In effect, the granting of a variance of a lot with less area than 

required and greater density than required is the creation of a nonconforming lot. Article 18-4- 

203(D)(2) indicates that "some or all of lots merged under subsection (b) or (c), or under a lot 

consolidation agreement executed and recorded before September 25, 2003, may be unmerged if (2) 

the lots comply with the minimum area and dimensional requirements of the zoning district in 
which the lots are located in effect at the time of the unmerger." These two lots cannot meet this 
requirement. 

The applicant cannot meet the standard of unwarranted hardship in this case. The State law provides 
that variances to a local jurisdiction's Critical Area program may be granted only if the Hearing 
Officer finds that an applicant has satisfied its burden to prove that the applicant meets each one of 

the county's variance standards, including the standard of "unwarranted hardship." The General 
Assembly defined that term as follows: "without the variance, the applicant would be denied 

reasonable and significant use of the entire parcel or lot." As the applicant is able to construct a 

dwelling on the merged lots, there is no hardship, and the strict variance standards cannot be met. 
Therefore, the variance should be denied. 
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Please include this letter in your file and submit it as part of the record for variance. Please notify 

the Commission of the decision made in this case. I can be reached at 410-260-3476 should you 

have any questions. 

Sincere 

Julie Roberts 

Natural Resources Planner 
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STATE OF MARYLAND 
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 
1804 West Street,'Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

(410)260-3460 Fax: (410)974-5338 
www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarea/ 

April 16, 2007 

Ms. Suzanne Schappert 
Anne Arundel County 

Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 

Annapolis, MD 21401 

Re: Oyster Harbor - 2007-0082-V 
Oyster Harbor — 2007-0081-V 

Dear Ms. Schappert: 

I have received the above-referenced variance requests to unmerge 1251 and 1253 
Washington Drive. This letter is in response to both cases. Currently, these two houses 
are connected by a hallway. Anne Arundel County Code 18-4-203 indicates that these 
two properties are merged by operation of law: 

Contiguous lots under the same ownership that are separated by a boundary line 
upon or across which a principal use is located on or after September 25, 2003, 

merge by operation of law on that date, and the Office of Planning and Zoning 
thereafter shall require the owner of the merged lots to execute and record a lot 

merger agreement as a condition precedent to receiving a permit for demolition, 

development, grading or construction activity. 

The applicant proposes to remove these two houses and build two new single dwelling 
units. In order to do this, the applicant has requested a variance to allow a lot with less lot 
area, less lot width, and greater density than permitted in order to allow the unmerger of 
lots. According to Anne Arundel County Code 18-4-203 lots may be unmerged if 

(1) the lots no longer are used in service of a principal use; 

(2) the lots comply with the minimum area and dimensional requirements of the 

zoning district in which the lots are located in effect at the time of the 

unmerger; 
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(3) all or part of any lots in the critical area were part of a subdivision 

approved on or after August 22, 1988; and 
(4) the owner executes and records in the lands records of the County at the 

owner's expense an instrument unmerging the lots in the form required by the 

Office of Planning and Zoning. 

These lots do not meet the above stated criteria, particularly the standard for lots in the 

Critical Area; therefore this office does not support these variance requests. In addition, 

the variance process is not the appropriate mechanism to allow for greater density. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter in your file 

and submit it as part of the record for variance. Please notify the Commission of the 

decision made in this case. 

Sincerely, 

Julie Roberts 

Natural Resources Planner 

cc: AA 208-07 
AA 207-07 
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IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

CASE NUMBER 2011-0295-V 

PRIDE HOMES, LLC 

SECOND ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 

DATE HEARD: JANUARY 10, 2012 

ORDERED BY: 

DOUGLAS CLARK HOLLMANN 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER 

PLANNER: LORI RHODES 

DATE FILED: JANUARY 23, 2012 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 4 2012 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 
Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays 



PLEADINGS 

Pride Homes, LLC, the applicant, seeks a variance (2011-0295-V) to allow 

the unmerger of lots to permit lots with less area and lot width than required and 

with greater density and greater critical area lot coverage than allowed on 

properties located along Washington Drive, northwest of Booker Road, Annapolis. 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

The hearing notice was posted on the County's web site in accordance with 

the County Code. The file contains the certification of mailing to community 

associations and interested persons. Each person designated in the application as 

owning land that is located within 175 feet of the property was notified by mail, 

sent to the address furnished with the application. Steve Andraka, the applicant's 

engineer, submitted the affidavit of Jordan Ortiz indicating that the property was 

posted on December 26, 2011 (Applicant's Exhibit 1). I find and conclude that 

there has been compliance with the notice requirements. 

FINDINGS 

A hearing was held on January 10, 2012, in which witnesses were sworn 

and the following evidence was presented with regard to the proposed variances 

requested by the applicant. 

The Property 

The applicant owns the subject property, which consists of two lots located 

on the south side of Washington Drive with street addresses of 1251 and 1253 

Washington Drive, Annapolis, Maryland 21403. The property is identified as Lots 



4 and 5 in Block 21, Parcel 8, on Tax Map 57 in the subdivision of Oyster Harbor. 

It is zoned R2 Residential District and is designated in the Chesapeake Bay 

Critical Area and classified as limited development area (LDA). 

The Proposed Work 

The property is composed of two 50' x 100' lots platted in 1950 before 

zoning was enacted in Anne Arundel County. The property is improved with a 

house built in 1963 that spans both lots. By operation of law, an amendment to the 

County Code in 2005 merged the lots. The applicant proposes to resubdivide the 

property and create two new lots (Lot 4R and Lot 5R - see Sheet 4 of 4 - 

Development Concept Plan - admitted into evidence as County Exhibit 2). 

Variances are needed to unmerge the lots. In addition, because the Code has 

increased the minimum density, area, and width for a lot in an R2 district, 

variances to these requirements will also be required. Furthermore, the proposed 

improvements to the lots will exceed the permissible coverage limitations for these 

properties in the critical area and critical area variances will be needed as well. 

The Anne Arundel County Code 

Article 18, § 18-4-203(d) sets forth the requirements that an applicant must 

meet to unmerge lots that were merged by operation of law: 

(d) Unmerger. Some or all of lots merged under subsections (b) or (c), 
or under a lot consolidation agreement executed and recorded before 
September 25, 2003, may be unmerged if: 

(1) the lots no longer are used in service of a principal use; 
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(2) the lots comply with the minimum area and dimensional 

requirements of the zoning district in which the lots are located in effect at 

the time of the unmerger; 

(3) all or part of any lots in the critical area were part of a 

subdivision approved on or after August 22, 1988; and 

(4) the owner executes and records in the land records of the 

County at the owner's expense an instrument unmerging the lots in the form 

required by the Office of Planning and Zoning. 

As to subsection (2) above, § 18-4-601 requires that lots in an R2 district 

that have access to public sewer shall be at least 15,000 square feet in area, have a 

width of 80 feet, and have a density not exceeding 2.5 dwelling units per acre. 

§ 17-8-402 limits impervious surfaces on a site in the RCA or the LDA to 

15%, except for certain lots of record created before December 1, 1985. 

The Variances Requested 

The existing principal structure that straddles the lot line between the two 

existing lots will be removed, thus satisfying § 18-4-203(d)(l). Variances are need 

to the requirements of § 18-4-203(d)(2) because the proposed new lots will not 

meet the area (5,000 square feet as opposed to 15,000 square feet), width (50 feet 

as opposed to 80 feet), or density requirements for a lot in the R2 district (5.7 

dwelling units as opposed to 2.5 dwelling units). However, the lots are in the 

critical area and the subdivision was not approved on or after August 22, 1988. 

The strict language of that section implies that unmerger is not allowed unless the 

lots "were part of a subdivision approved on or after August 22, 1988." Therefore, 
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a variance is also needed to § 18-4-203(d)(3).1 Finally, impervious surface 

coverage for Lot 4R is proposed to be 1,342 square feet and 1,559 square feet 

proposed for Lot 5R (the Code limits impervious surface to 750 square feet). 

The work proposed will require the following variances: 

1. A zoning variance of 10,000 square feet to the 15,000 square-foot 

minimum area requirement of § 18-4-601 for Lot 4R; and 

2. A zoning variance of 10,000 square feet to the 15,000 square-foot 

minimum area requirement of § 18-4-601 for Lot 5R; and 

3. A zoning variance of thirty (30) feet to the 80-foot lot width requirement 

of§ 18-4-601 for Lot 4R; and 

4. A zoning variance of thirty (30) feet to the 80-foot lot width requirement 

of § 18-4-601 for Lot 5R; and 

5. A zoning variance of 12,424 square feet to the 17,424 square-foot net 

density requirement of § 18-4-601 for Lot 4R; and 

6. A zoning variance of 12,424 square feet to the 17,424 square-foot net 

density requirement of § 18-4-601 for Lot 5R; and 

7. A zoning variance to § 18-4-203(d)(3) to allow the unmerger to occur 

despite the fact that the lots are not located in a subdivision approved on 

or after August 22, 1988; and 

1 § 18-4-203(d)(3) limits unmerger to those lots in the critical area that were platted after August 22, 1988. 
This appears to be a statement by the County Council that unmerger is not allowed for lots that were platted 
before that date. 
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8. A critical area variance of 592 square feet to the impervious surface 

limitations of § 17-8-402 for Lot 4R; and 

9. A critical area variance of 809 square feet to the impervious surface 

limitations of § 17-8-402 for Lot 5R. 

The Evidence Submitted At The Hearing 

Lori Rhodes, a planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning (OPZ), 

testified that OPZ is opposed to granting the variances. The property was the 

subject of two prior variance applications (Case No. 2007-0081-V and Case No. 

2007-0082-V) which asked for essentially the same relief. The Office of 

Administrative Hearings denied the requests. The case was appeal (Case No. 

BA52-07V) and was subsequently withdrawn. 

The Code has not changed since 2007. The lots as merged can be 

redeveloped with a single-family dwelling. There are no exceptional 

circumstances other than financial considerations (the development of two 

dwellings in place of one) for granting the requested relief but financial gain 

cannot be the basis for relief from the provisions of the Code. The requested 

variances would substantially increase the deviations from the Code. 

Mr. Rhodes testified that the Department of Health has no objection to the 

proposed relief provided a plan is submitted and approved. They noted that one of 

the dwellings shows a rain garden closer than 50 feet to a neighbor's well. 
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The Critical Area Commission and the Development Division both 

believed that the 2007 decision should not be revisited and that the applicant 

cannot show unwarranted hardship if the application is denied. 

Mr. Andraka and Richard Roeder, an officer of the applicant, represented 

the applicant at the hearing. Mr. Andraka testified that the applicant purchased the 

■y 
two lots the subject of these proceedings (and Lot 6 , which is improved with a 

swimming pool) in 2011 and did not participate in the 2007 hearing. Lots 4 and 5 

are improved with two dwellings that were connected in 1963 by a structure that 

converted the two dwellings into one dwelling. By amendment to the Code in 

2005, the lots were merged. The dwelling is in disrepair and needs to be torn 

down. The applicant proposes to build two modern homes that will improve the 

neighborhood and be in harmony with the many other existing dwellings that have 

been built on 50-foot wide lots in Oyster Harbor. See Applicant's Exhibit 2 

showing the width of lots in this area of Oyster Harbor. Furthermore, the 

impervious surface on the two lots, which exceeds the permissible limits, will be 

substantially reduced when the work is completed. 

Eunice Cherry testified that she lives directly across the street from the 

subject properties. She agreed that the existing dwelling is an eyesore and should 

come down but opposed allowing intensification of development in Oyster Harbor 

by allowing two houses where there is one house now. Mark Minik testified that 

he lives across the street from the subject properties and next to Ms. Cherry. His 

2 Lot 6 is a buildable lot and the applicants are proposing to develop it with a single-family dwelling. 
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house is on a 50-foot wide lot but he opposed granting the requested variances. 

He was most concerned about the amount of impervious surface that would be left 

on the properties and thought narrow lots like the ones proposed in this hearing 

would not be able to provide sufficient parking. Nathan Powers testified that he 

lives behind the subject properties at 3331 Arundel On The Bay Road and opposed 

granting the variances because it would intensify development in Oyster Harbor. 

There was no other testimony taken or exhibits received in the matter. The 

Hearing Officer did not visit the property. 

DECISION 

The 2007 denial strongly militates against granting the relief sought in this 

case. As pointed out by Ms. Rhodes, the Code has not changed since 2007 and the 

relief requested here mirrors the relief requested then. If the earlier decision was 

incorrect, the applicant in that case should have followed through with the appeal. 

That door has closed. Merely substituting a new owner/applicant for the 

unsuccessful applicant in an earlier case, without more, is not sufficient to 

overcome the precedent set in the 2007 decision that unmerging these lots to 

create two 50-foot lots is not allowed. However, an examination of the elements 

that the applicant must meet will show that the relief it requests should be denied 

even if an earlier application had not been filed. 

The applicant needs both zoning variances and critical area variances. The 

critical area variances will be considered first. 
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State Requirements for Critical Area Variances 

§ 8-1808(d)(2) of the Natural Resources Article, Annotated Code of 

Maryland, provides in subsection (ii), that "[i]n considering an application for a 

variance [to the critical area requirements], a local jurisdiction shall presume that 

the specific development in the critical area that is subject to the application and 

for which a variance is required does not conform to the general purpose and 

intent of this subtitle, regulations adopted under this subtitle, and the requirements 

of the jurisdiction's program." (Emphasis added.) "Given these provisions of the 

State criteria for the grant of a variance, the burden on the applicant is very high." 

Becker v. Anne Arundel County, 174 Md. App. 114, 124; 920 A.2d 1118, 1124 

(2007). 

The question of whether the applicants are entitled to the variances 

requested begins, therefore, with the understanding that, in addition to the other 

specific factors that must be considered, the applicants must overcome the 

presumption, "that the specific development in the critical area that is subject to 

the application ... does not conform to the general purpose and intent of [the 

critical area law]."3 Furthermore, the applicants carry the burden of convincing 

3 § 8-1808(d)(2)(ii) of the Natural Resources Article. References to State law do not imply that the 
provisions of the County Code are being ignored or are not being enforced. If any difference exists 
between County Code and State law, or if some State criteria were omitted from County Code, State law 
would prevail. See, discussion on this subject in Becker v. Anne Arundel County, supra, 174 Md. App. at 
135; 920 A.2d at 1131. 
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the Hearing Officer "that the applicant has satisfied each one of the variance 

provisions."4 (Emphasis added.) 

County Requirements for Critical Area Variances 

§ 18-16-305(b) sets forth six separate requirements (in this case) that must 

be met for a variance to be issued for property in the critical area. They are (1) 

whether a denial of the requested variance would constitute an unwarranted 

hardship, (2) whether a denial of the requested variance would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners, (3) whether 

granting the variance would confer a special privilege on the applicant, (4) 

whether the application arises from actions of the applicant, or from conditions or 

use on neighboring properties, (5) whether granting the application would 

adversely affect the environment and be in harmony with the critical area program, 

and (6) whether the applicant has overcome the presumption in Natural Resources 

Article, § 8-1808(d)(2)(ii), of the State law that the variance request should be 

denied. 

Provided that an applicant meets the above requirements, a variance may 

not be granted unless six additional factors are found: (1) the variance is the 

minimum variance necessary to afford relief; (2) the granting of the variance will 

not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is 

located; (3) the variance will not substantially impair the appropriate use or 

4 § 8-1808(d)(4)(ii). 
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development of adjacent property; (4) the variance will not reduce forest cover in 

the limited development and resource conservation areas of the critical area; (5) 

the variance will not be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices 

required for development in the critical area; or (6) the variance will not be 

detrimental to the public welfare. 

Findings - Critical Area Variances 

I find, based upon the evidence that, for the reasons set forth below, the 

applicant is not entitled to relief from the Code. 

Subsection (b)(1) - Unwarranted Hardship. 

In Becker v. Anne Arundel County, supra, 174 Md. App. at 132-3; 920 

A.2d at 1129, the Court of Special Appeals discussed the definition of 

unwarranted hardship found in § 8-1808(d)(1) of the Natural Resources Article in 

the State Code: "The amendment changed the definition of unwarranted hardship 

to mean that, 'without a variance, an applicant would be denied reasonable and 

significant use of the entire parcel or lot for which the variance is requested.'" 

I cannot find that the denial of the variances would constitute an 

unwarranted hardship that would deny the applicant use of the entire parcel. The 

applicant can rebuild the structure on this merged lot in order to have "reasonable 

and significant use of the entire ... lot" that is the subject of this application. 

Therefore, I find that the applicant has not met the requirements of subsection 

(b)(1) as to the requested critical area variances. 
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Because the applicant carries the burden of convincing the Hearing Officer 

"that the applicant has satisfied each one of the variance provisions [for a critical 

area variance],"5 the failure of this first provision means that the application must 

be denied and examination of the remaining critical area provisions is not 

required. 

However, the denial of variances to exceed the impervious surface limits on 

the two proposed lots does not automatically mean that the zoning variances must 

also be denied. 

Requirements for Zoning Variances 

§ 18-16-305 sets forth the requirements for granting a zoning variance. 

Subsection (a) reads, in part, as follows: a variance may be granted if the 

Administrative Hearing Officer finds that practical difficulties or unnecessary 

hardships prevent conformance with the strict letter of this article, provided the 

spirit of law is observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done. A 

variance may be granted only if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes the 

following affirmative findings: 

(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularity, 

narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional 

topographical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there 

5 § 8-1808(d)(4)(ii). 



is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in strict conformance with 

this article; or 

(2) Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, 

the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or 

unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot. 

The variance process for subsection (1) above is a two-step process. The 

first step requires a finding that special conditions or circumstances exist that are 

peculiar to the land or structure at issue which requires a finding that the property 

whereupon the structures are to be placed or use conducted is unique and unusual 

in a manner different from the nature of the surrounding properties. The second 

part of the test is whether the uniqueness and peculiarity of the property causes the 

zoning provisions to have a disproportionate impact upon the subject property 

causing the owner a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship. "Uniqueness" 

requires that the subject property have an inherent characteristic not shared by 

other properties in the area. Trinity Assembly of God of Baltimore City, Inc. v. 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County, 178 Md. App. 232, 941 A.2d 560 (2008); 

Umerley v. People's Counsel for Baltimore County, 108 Md. App. 497, 672 A.2d 

173 (1996); North v. St. Mary's County, 99 Md. App. 502, 638 A.2d 1175 (1994), 

cert, denied, 336 Md. 224, 647 A.2d 444 (1994). 

The variance process for subsection (2) - practical difficulties or 

unnecessary hardship - is simpler. A determination must be made that, because of 

exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a 
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variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship, and to 

enable the applicant to develop the lot. 

Furthermore, whether a finding is made pursuant to subsection (1) or (2) 

above, a variance may not be granted unless the hearing officer also finds that: (1) 

the variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief; (2) the granting of 

the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in 

which the lot is located, (3) substantially impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property, (4) reduce forest cover in the limited 

development and resource conservation areas of the critical area, (5) be contrary to 

acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for development in the 

critical area, or (6) be detrimental to the public welfare. 

Findings - Zoning Variances 

I must also deny the zoning variances. The following table shows the 

percentages that the requested variances would exceed the limits set in the Code: 

Required Proposed Difference 

Width 80 feet 50 feet 38% variance 

Area 15,000 sq ft 5,000 sq ft 67% variance 

Density 2.5 per acre 5.7 per acre 56% variance 

Impervious 750 sq ft 1,450 sq ft (avg) 48% variance 

Decisions are not based on numbers or percentages, of course, but the 

above table shows how much the application would vary the Code in order to 

allow the two dwellings to be built on Lots 4R and 5R. 
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Furthermore, I would be hard pressed to grant a variance to the provision in 

§ 18-4-203(d)(3) of the merger law that appears to bar unmerging lots in the 

critical area platted before August 22, 1988, as is the situation in this case. 

The applicant cites the decision of this Office in Case No. 2010-0191-V 

(Listman-Mack) as support for its request in this case because variances were 

granted there to unmerge two lots that had been merged in an R2/LDA district by 

the construction of a dwelling across a common lot line. However, the facts in 

that case are different from the facts in this case. In Listman-Mack, the applicant 

purchased an older home straddling two lots in 2003. In 2005, the Code merged 

her two lots while she slept at night believing that she owned two buildable lots. 

Unlike Ms. Listman-Mack, the applicant in this case purchased the lots from a 

foreclosing lender in 2011 with full knowledge that Lots 4 and 5 had been merged 

Moreover, a comparison of the table set out above with a similar table 

showing the differences between what Ms. Listman-Mack asked for in Case No. 

2010-0191-V and what is being asked for in this case illustrates why variances 

were granted in that case and will not be granted in this case: 

in 2005. 

Required Proposed Listman-Mack Pride Homes 

Width No variance required 0% variance 38% variance 

Width 80 feet 59 feet 26% variance 38% variance 

Area 15,000 sq ft 284 sq ft 1.8% variance 56% variance 
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Area 15,000 sq ft 11,307 sq ft 25% variance 56% variance 

Density 2.5 per acre 2.6 per acre 1% variance 67% variance 

Density 2.5 per acre 3.8 per acre 25% variance 67% variance 

Impervious 750 sq ft 1,450 sq ft (avg) 0 48% variance 

Notice that variances were not required for each lot in the Listman-Mack case and 

that no variances were needed to the critical area provisions. The lots in Listman-Mack 

were larger than the lots in this case and, therefore, the variances granted in the earlier 

case can be distinguished from the request in this case. 

The bottom line, however, is that the relief requested in this case is barred by the 

2007 decision which cannot be re-litigated here without a showing of facts that were not 

considered in 2007. The applicant, aware of the merger law, bought these lots with the 

expectation that this Office would grant the necessary variances to allow the unmerger of 

Lots 4 and 5 and the concomitant financial gain from selling two dwellings instead of 

one. However, financial reasons are specifically ruled out as a factor to be considered in 

granting a variance and the record shows that the requested relief must be denied. 

PURSUANT to the application of Pride Homes, LLC, petitioning for a 

variance to allow the unmerger of lots and to permit lots with less area and lot 

width than required and with greater density and greater critical area lot coverage 

than allowed, and 

ORDER 



PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the property, and public hearing and 

in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this 23rd day of January, 2012, 

ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel 

County, that the applicant's request is hereby denied. 

NOTICE TO APPLICANT 

Within thirty days from the date of this Decision, any person, firm, 

corporation, or governmental agency having an interest therein and aggrieved 
thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the County Board of Appeals. 

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the 

date of this Order, otherwise they will be discarded. 
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EN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

CASE NUMBERS 2007-0081-V AND 2Q07-0082-V 

IN RE: OYSTER HARBOUR, LLC AND DEBUTECH CONSTRUCTION, LLC 

SECOND ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 

DATE HEARD: MAY 29, 2007 

ORDERED BY: STEPHEN M. LeCENDRE, ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER 

PLANNER: ROBERT KONOWAL 

DATE FILED JUNE A*] . 2007 



PLEADINGS 

Oyster Harbour, LLC, and Debutech Construction, LLC, the applicants, 

seek variances (2007-0081-V and 2007-0082-V) to unmerge two lots serving a 

principal use with both lots having less area and width than required and greater 

density than allowed. These are adjacent properties Iqcatcd along the south side of 

Washington Drive, west of Booker Road, Annapolis. 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

The hearing notice was posted on the County's web site in accordance with 

the County Code. The file contains the certification of mailing to community 

associations and interested persons. Each person designated in the applications as 

owning land that is located within 175 feet of the properties was notified by mail, 

sent to the address furnished with the applications. Sam Tanner, the managing 

member of Debutech Construction, LLC, testified that both properties were posted 

for more than 14 days prior to the hearing. I find and conclude that there has been 

compliance with the notice requirements. 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

Case No. 2007-0081 -V concerns property with a street address of 1251 

Washington Drive, also identified on Tax Map 57, Block 6, Parcel 8, Lot 5 in the 

Oyster Harbour subdivision. Case No. 2007-0082-V concerns property with a 

street address of 1253 Washington Drive, also identified as Lot 4. The properties 
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have a combined area of 10,000 square feet and are zoned R2 residential with a 

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area designation as Limited Development Area (LPA). 

The lots were in common ownership with the principal structure straddling the lot 

line as of September 25, 2003. The applicants seek to unmerge the lots, and then 

redevelop each lot with a single-family dwelling. For each lot, the area is 5,000 

square feet, the width is 50 feet and the net density is 8.7 dwelling units per acre. 

Anne Arundel County Code, Article 18, Section 18-4-203(b) merged 

contiguous lots in common ownership separated by a boundary line crossed by a 

principal use on or after September 25, 2003. Under Section 18-4-203(d), lots 

merged by operation of law may be unmerged if: 

1. the lots are no longer used in service of a principal use; 

2. the lots comply with the minimum area and dimensional 

requirements of the zoning district in which the lots are located in 

effect at the time of the unmerger; 

3. all or part of any lots in the Critical Area were part of a subdivision 

approved on or after April 22,1988; and 

4. the owner executes and records in the land records in the County at 

the owner's expense an instrument unmerging the lots in the form 

required by the Office of Planning and Zoning. 

Section 18-4-601 establishes bulk regulations applicable in the R2 district, 

including minimum lot size (15,000 square feet), minimum width (80 feet) and 

maximum net density (2.5 dwelling units per acre). Accordingly, the applicants 
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request a variance to unmerge the lots despite continuing service of a principal 

use; and area (10,000 square feet), width (30 feet) and density (6.2 units per acre) 

variances for each lot. 

Robert Konowal, a planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning, 

testified that cach lot was originally developed with a single-family dwelling. In 

1963, a prior owner of Lot 4 purchased Lot 5 and connected the dwellings.' Mr. 

Konowal questioned the hardship and the extent of the relief. In this regard, the 

merged lots are developed with a reasonable use and the requested subdivision 

increases the degree of nonconformance to the zoning code. On the other hand, 

the requests are consistent with other development in the neighborhood. The 

witness summarized the agency comments. The County's Department of Health 

opposed the applications based on the limited area for the installation of water 

wells and the proximity to neighboring wells and dwellings. The County's 

Development Division opposed the creation of separate lots, noting that the two 

properties owned by Debutech Construction, LLC are on opposite sides of the 

property owned by Oyster Harbour, LLC. Finally, the Chesapeake Bay Critical 

Area Commission opposed the applications because the lots are in the Critical 

Area but are not part of a subdivision approved on or after April 22, 1988. By 

way of conclusion, Mr. Konowal opposed the applications. 

1 The prior owner on^t4 also purchased adjacent Lot 6, The property, which is developed with an in- 
ground pool, is not merged with any other property and is eligible for redevelopment vvith 2 single-family 
dwelling. (Debutech Construction, LLC is che present owner of Lot 6.) 
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Mr. Tanner summarized a written statement in support of both applications. 

In brief, he discovered that the properties were for sale in the summer of 2006. 

Inspection indicated that a rectangular dwelling on Lot 4 is connected to a circular 

dwelling on Lot 5. As indicated, Lot 6 is developed with a pool. Subsequent 

research revealed common ownership (Jaye Ross) but separate tax identification 

numbers and addresses for the three lots2. There is no record of a building permit 

for the hallway connection between the two dwellings. An unidentified County 

representative told Mr. Tanner that the County could require the removal of 

unpermitted construction. The applicants purchased Lots 4 and 5 to tear down or 

remodel the homes for their respective families. When they applied for permits, 

they learned that Lots 4 and 5 are merged. 

Mr. Tanner offered several rationales for the requested variances including: 

• The Intent of the merger law is to prevent the replacement of one home 

across several lots with more than one home on substandard lots rather than 

the removal of an unpermitted connection between two houses on separate 

lots; 

• The hallway connection between the two homes is unpermitted; 

• The merger created a nonconforming use (two-family dwelling); and 

• The request enjoys the support of the neighborhood.3 

1 The street address for Lot 6 is 1249 Washington Drive. 

5 Mr. Tanner supplied additional documentaiion and photographs in support ol'lhi; requests. 
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1 visited the site and the neighborhood. The structure has a single street 

number (1253) on the trellis breezeway leading to double doors. There is an 

entrance to the rectangular portion behind the common entrance. There is a 

basement entrance in the rear facade and a rear dcck addition to the circular 

portion. The two portions are finished with the same vertical siding. The rear 

yard of the circular portion Is almost entirely concrete patio and wood decking. 

The patio is contiguous to the foundation and continues to surround the pool on 

Lot 6. This is an older neighborhood. Some of the original cottages have been 

remodeled and expanded. Although many of the homes arc on small properties, 

there are also a few homes on larger parcels. 

The standards for granting variances are contained in Section 18-16-305. 

Under subscction (a), zoning variances may be granted only after determining 

either (1) unique physical conditions, peculiar to the lots, such that there is no 

reasonable possibility of developing the lots in strict conformance with the code; 

or (2) exceptional circumstances such that the grant of the variances is necessary 

to avoid unnecessary hardship> and to enable the applicants to develop the lots. 

Under subsection (c), any variance must be the minimum neccssary to afford 

relief; and its grant may not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, 

substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, or be 

detrimental to the public welfare. 

In ruling on the applications, I have considered the prior cases under the 

unmerger provision. Case No. 2004-0022-V (April 19, 2004) conditionally 
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approved a variance to permit lots with less width than required. One of the 

conditions limited impervious coverage to 15 percent for each lot. The decision 

specifically noted that the "case should not be construed as precedent for other 

situations that may arise involving merged lots." Opinion at 5. The present case 

is distinguishable from Case No. 2004-0022-V on a number of bases. In Case No. 

2004-0022-V, the applicants purchased the property with the expectation of 

subdividing after inquiry to the County; a neighboring property was subdivided in 

the same manner; an alternative lot configuration did not require zoning variances; 

both lots satisfied the minimum area of 15,000 square feet for the underlying R-2 

district; The Health Department did not oppose the requests; and the proposal 

included the removal of impervious coverage and reforestation in the Chesapeake 

Bay Critical Area. 

More recently, in Case No. BA 64-06V (April 13, 2007), the County Board 

of Appeals unmerged two lots on the basis of a survey mistake - the preexisting 

dwelling was located one foot across the common lot line - in a 1998 subdivision 

plat. The Board specifically noted that the lot line could have been relocated to 

avoid the encroachment without any harm to the 1998 subdivision had the error 

been discovered in time. Opinion at 5. 

But, in Case No. BA 74-06V (May 3,2007), the Board refused a variance to 

unmerge where a dwelling was attached to a garage addition via a 19-foot 

brcczcway with the garage/brcezeway constructed many years earlier and in poor 

condition. The Board wrote: 
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Unlike an earlier case before this Board (Case No. BA 64-06V, 

Converse/Graver), we find that the grant of a variance to unmerge in this 

case would set a dangerous precedent. This is a case where the Petitioners 

purchased noncompliant property as an investment and now desire variances 
to permit more than is allowed by the Code, for financial gain. While there 

is nothing wrong with financial gain, we are prohibited from considering any 

financial hardship when determining whether a variance request meets the 

criteria. 

Opinion at 3. The Board went on to find that there were no unique physical 

conditions and the only exceptional circumstances was the financial gain from 

developing two lots. Finally, the Board said that an unmerger variance would 

contravene the spirit and intent of the ordinance. 

Applying the facts lo the law, I am unable to approve the requested 

variances. Even conceding that the property is below the minimum area and width 

for the district, it is already developed, albeit in an irregular configuration of two 

homes that were joined together many years ago and that are now in need of 

repairs. Nor does there appear to he exceptional circumstances beyond the 

financial considerations that cannot serve as the basis of relief. 

Another troubling aspect of these applications is the extent of the relief. The 

property is already nonconforming. But the requested variances would substantial 

increase the deviations from the code. Even though there are other small 

properties in the community, the granting of the variances would impair the use or 

development of adjacent property and constitute a detriment to the public welfare. 

In particular, the available land area for the installation of wells to serve two new 

dwellings is very limited. 
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ORDER 

PURSUANT to the application of Oyster Harbour, LLC and Debutech 

Construction, LLC, petitioning for variances to unmerge two lots serving a 

principal use with both lots having less area and width than required and greater 

density than allowed; and 

PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the property, and public hearing and 

in accordance with the provisions olTaw, it is this of June, 2007, 

ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel 

County, that the applications arc denied. 

Within thirty days from the date of this Decision, any person, firm, 

corporation, or governmental agency having an interest therein and aggrieved 

thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the County Board of Appeals. 

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the 

date of this Order, otherwise that will be discarded. 

Administrative Hearing Officer 

NOTICE TO APPLICANT 
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0 SF. 

PR. HOUSE 

PR. DRIVEWAY 

PR. PORCH 

PR. SIDEWALK 

TOTAL PR. LOT COVERAGE 

914 SF. 

370 SF. 

35 SF. 

23 SF. 

1,342 SF. 
(26.84% OF THE SITE) 

PERMITTED LOT IMPERVIOUS 
FOR STRUCTURES IN LDA = 

750 SF. 
(15.00% OF SITE) 

LOT CALCULATIONS FOR LOT 5R 

EX. CONCRETE AREAS 1,650 SF. 
(TO BE REMOVED) 

EX. BRICK SIDEWALK 35 SF. 
(TO BE REMOVED) 

EX. DRIVEWAY 463 SF. 
(TO BE REMOVED) 

EX. HOUSE 937 SF. 
(TO BE REMOVED) 

EX. SHED 155 SF. 
(TO BE REMOVED) 

TOTAL EX. LOT COVERAGE 3,240 SF. 
(64.80% OF THE SITE) 

EX. DECKS (GAPPED BOARD CONSTRUCTION) 732 SF. 
(TO BE REMOVED) 

TOTAL EX. LOT COVERAGE 
(TO BE REMOVED) 

TOTAL EX. LOT COVERAGE 
(TO REMAIN) 

3,240 SF. 

0 SF. 

PR. HOUSE 

PR. DRIVEWAY 

PR. PORCH 

PR. SIDEWALK 

TOTAL PR. LOT COVERAGE 

1,024 SF. 

370 SF. 

130 SF. 

35 SF. 

1,559 SF. 
(31.18% OF THE SITE) 

PERMITTED LOT IMPERVIOUS 
FOR STRUCTURES IN LDA = 

750 SF. 
(15.00% OF SITE) 

EX. WOODS 

PR. CLEARING 

600 SF. 
(6.00% OF SITE) 

200 SF. 
(33.33% OF WOODS) 

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE 9,427 SF. 

PROPOSED USE: 2 SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS 

PROPOSED HEIGHT: TO BE DETERMINED FROM 
CONSTRUCTION PLANS. 

THE ENTIRE SITE IS WITHIN THE CRITICAL AREA LDA. 

OWNER I DEVELOPER: 

PRIDE HOMES, LLC. 

2317 MOUNTAIN ROAD 

PASADENA, MD 21122 

443-623-4545 
peted@thomasvillehomes.net 

DESIGNED 

DRAWN 

CHECKED 

APPROVED 

CMB 

JCO 

CMB 

STA 

11.11 
date 

11.11 
date 

11.11 
date 

11.11 
date 

REVISIONS 

DATE BY DESCRIPTION 

NQV 1 Q 2011 

CRITICAI AREA COMMISSION 
Chesapeake & Atiantic Coagtal Bays DEVELOPMENT FACILITATORS INC. 

ENGINEERS-SURVEYORS-PLANNERS 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS 
1-97 BUSINESS PARK 

1127 BENFIELD BLVD, SUITE K 
M1LLERSVILLE, MD21108 

WWW.DFIENGINEERING.COM 

443-308-2100 FAX 443-308-2108 

.v rtV : 

• v - 

!/ (/ 

\\ 

-PROFESSIONAL GERTI^ICATION. 1 HEREBY CERTIFY 
THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR 
APPROVED BY ME. AND THAT I AM A DULY LICENSED 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE 
STATE OF MARYLAND. LICENSE N0.18882. EXPIRATION 
DATE:10-19-2012." 

DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT PLAN 

1251-1253 WASHINGTON DRIVE 

OYSTER HARBOR, BLOCK NO. 6, LOTS 4 & 5 

ZONING R-2 

TAX MAP 57 BLOCK 21 PARCEL 8 

SCALE; AS SHOWN DATE: NOVEMBER', 2011 

ZIP CODE: 21403 
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